Rule 2.117

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address cf the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) ingert name of

appointorfapplicant
(e)Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
lquidator(s)

Contact Details

Form 2.34B

2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Cashflow Acceleration Limited 04430683

Court case number
1160 of 2013

In the
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court}

Gemma Louise Roberts
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

We (a} Lisa Jane Hogg
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

511 9PS

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Cashflow Acceleration Limited, The Mnaor House,
280 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

on (c) 27 September 2013

by (d) Leeds Distrnict Registry

hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that (e) Lisa Hogg and Gemma Roberts of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS Qo

wiil be the iquidator(s) of the company (IP No(s)/1821 and 9701)

| attach a copy of the final progress report W
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated \S l C( (Lp

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you i there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

(I

COMPANIES HOUSE

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road Scuth

Sheffield
511 9PS

01142356780
DX Number BX Exchange

#35

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crowh Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




In the matter of Cashflow Acceleration Limited
And

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2,110 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by The Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Administrators’ Details
3 Progress During the Pernod

4 Investigations

5 Distributions

6 Joint Adrministrators’ Remuneration

7 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account

B Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9

c Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursements Policy




1. Introduction

This report to creditors 1s made pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by
the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2010 and covers the period 27 March 2014 to 12 September 2014

This report should be read in conjunction with Adminstrators’ proposals which were circulated to all
known creditors on 11 November 2013 and the report on the Administration progress report dated 04

April 2014

The proposals were subsequently agreed by creditors, confirmation of which was circulated to alt known

creditors on 28 November 2013

This report 1s prepared on an exception basis detailing only material changes from the last report

2, Company and Administrators’ Details

Company name

Registered address

Other trading names of the company
Company number

Name of Court

Court Reference Number

Name of Joint Administrator

Date of Administrators Appointment
Perscns making appointment/application
Change in Office Holder

Acts of the Joint Administrators

Term of office

Cashflow Acceleration Limited

cfo Wilson Field Limited, the Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

04430683
Leeds District Registry
1160 of 2013

Lisa Hogg and Gemma Roberts of Wilson Field
Limited, the Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, 811 9PS

27 September 2013
Durectors
None

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without personal
hability Any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to done by an Administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of
Adminstrator from time to time

There has been no extension to the imtial period of
appointment




3. Progress during the Period

Attached at appendix A to this report is a receipts and payments account for the period 27 March 2014
to 12 September 2014

Sales/Commissions & Book Debts Pre Appointment

As previously detailed, the Company’s major asset 1s its commuissions due for providing introductions of
commercial funders to small and medium businesses

The Company enters into agreements with the finance providers who pay commussions to the Company
while ever the businesses continue to utilise the finance facility As such invoices continue to be raised
on a monthly basis with payment being made into the Company's former bank account with Santander

During the pertod covered by this report a net amount of £75,860 (£82,107 including VAT) has been
received Please note that the Statement of Affarrs had detailed these as commission but they have
been allocated to sales for the purpose of the Receipts and Payments account

The raising, collection and recovery of these invoices continues to be carned out by Fundinvoice LLP
and a fee of 20% plus VAT has been agreed for ther assistance Durng this period an amount of
£17,814 has been paid to Fundinvoice

In addition to the above, pre appointment debts totalling £5,204 had been recerved in the penod prior to
this report On reconciling the account it became apparent that £203 had been incorrect posted and has
this has since been corrected

Cash at Bank & Suspense Account

The previous progress report advised that residual cash at bank of £1,745 54 has been realised from
the Company’s former banking facility at Santander It also advised that some of the funds received
could not be allocated to specific invoices and as such the funds had been placed into a suspense
account A full reconciliation has been carmed out and the majonty of these creditors have been allocated
to sales

As at the date of appointment, a credit balance of £419 remained on the Company bank account These
funds have been received in full

Customer Database

n connection with the above commissions, the Company also mamtained a database of customer
details and records of various marketing strategies and contacts As there may have been some value
In this record, | duly placed this schedule with our agents, Charterfields Limited, to assess any value and
achieve a sale thereof If possible

Folloiwng agents advice, a sale was accordingly agreed to Fundlnvoice LLP and full consideration of
£2 100 has been recewved

Directors Loan Account
The Joint Administrators proposals detarled further information on the former Director’s loan account,

which by the year ended 31 March 2012, had totalled £401,894 A prelminary offer of £60,000 in full
and final settlement of this account was received from Julie Blackman in respect of this sum

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have instructed Allots accountants to reconstruct of the
Company's accounts from 2008 onwards to confirm the exact sum due from Julie Blackman and the




exact amount owed to HM Revenue & Customs Allots progress however has been hindered due to a
lack of availlable records Whilst Alfots continue to chase the nuissing infoermation to allow them to fully
reconcile the directors loan account, Fundinvoice LLP have agreed to allocate half of the monies due to
under the collection arrangement to Julie Blackman This 1s beng processed through their payroll records
and the balance, after tax and NIC, 1s being paid towards the repayment of the director's loan To date
an amount of £6,752 has been received

4. Investigations

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators submit a report on the Directors conduct to The
Insolvency Service, within six months of appointment The appropnate report has been submitted,
however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

| confirm that | have investigated the affairs of the company in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 4

As detailed above, the former Director maintained a loan account which had increased to approximately
£401,000 as at appomtment We are continuing with our investigations and negotiations on this matter
and creditors will be advised of any developments in due course

5. Distributions

Secured creditors

The Company did not extend security to any of its creditors

Preferential Claims

A preferential claim of £598 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPQO")

Further preferential clams of £202 have been recewed in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay
which have not been paid in full by the RPO due to the statutory imits imposed

A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 08 August 2014

Prescribed part

As the Company did not extend security to any of its creditors, the prescribed part 1s not applicable
Unsecured Claims

It was estirated that unsecured claims would amount to £230,756

Uunsecured claims receved to date total £472,119 Claims have yet to be formally agreed

It ts anticipated a dividend will be available to unsecured creditors once the ongoing issues with the
director's loan and unquantified HMRC claim has been resolved

6. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

On 26 November 2013, the general body of creditors approved the Joint Admunistrators pre-
administration costs of £6,568 These have been drawn n full




Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 108 the creditors agreed to the Joint Administrators remuneration being based
on time properly given by the Jomt Administrators and their staff

Attached at Appendix B 1s a detailed summary of our time costs during the perntod covered by this report
of £21,610 compnising of 72 hours at an average charge out rate of £301 Also attached at Appendix B
are details of the time costs incurred during the whole period totaling £81,203 Substantial tme has
been spent in the monitoring and reconciling of the commission payments Further substantial time has
been incurred In the investigations into the Company’s affairs and director’'s loan account, which will
result in further realisations for the benefit of unsecured creditors

To date, fees of £80,903 have been drawn The detalls of the charge out rates and disbursements is
attached at Appendix C

The Administration expenses for the period are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2
disbursements) -

Expenses Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Bond 80 00 80 00
Statutory Advertising 67 00 87 00
Agents Fees 20,663 69 20,663 69
Total 20,810 69 20,810.69

In addition to the above, | have also drawn the fallowing, relating to expenses incurred prior to the penod
covered by this report -

Expenses

Drawn

£
Storage & Collection of books and | 518 10
records *
Bond 80 00
Legal Fess 2,070 00
Mileage 106 02
Total 2,774.12

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information regarding the
Jaint Administrators remuneration and expenses Any request must be in writing and may be made by
either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

Any remaining monies will be utiised towards the Jomnt Administrators outstanding time costs
if any further reahsations are made subsequent to the Joint Administrators vacating office, the former

Administrators’ remuneration and expenses shali be charged against the same In accordance with
paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




7. Conclusion

In accordance with the inihal proposal sent to creditors on 11 November 2013 the company will be put
into creditor's voluntary iquidation under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Yours faithfully

Lisa Hogg
Jaint Administrator
Acting as agent of the company without personal liability

Enc

Lisa Jane Hogg and Gemma Louise Roberts of Wilson Field Ltd were appointed Joint Administrators to Cashflow Acceleration
Limited on 27 September 2013 The affawrs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators without personal liabifity




Cashflow Acceleration Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 27/03/2014 From 27/09/2013

of Affairs To 12/09/2014 To 12/09/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales 75,860 35 160,083 71

75,860 35 160,083 71

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 75,860.35 160,083 71

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 12 September 2014 13 46



Cashflow Acceleration Limited
. (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 27/09/2013

Statement From 27/03/2014
of Affairs To 12/09/2014 To 12/09/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Book Debts - pre appointment (200 72) 5,204 07
Cash at Bank (1,061 17) 418 98
Interest 277 482
Bank Interest Net of Tax 2220 35 51
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 75,860 35 160,083 71
Suspense Account (270 83) NIL
222,727 00 Commissions NIL NIL
60,000 00 Ex Directors Loan 6,751 83 6,751 83
Sundry Refund NIL 12 00
Customer Database 2,100 00 2,100 00
83,204 43 174,610 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 160 00 17200
Liquidators fees NIL NIL
Pre administration fee NiL 6,568 00
Admurustrators fees 22,750 00 80,902 67
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 20,663 69 34,757 98
Legal Fees (1) 2,070 00 7,170 00
Document Upload Fees NIL 10000
Postage, stationary, photocopying NIL 140 00
Search Fees NIL 40 00
Travel expenses 116 02 116 02
Storage and collection of records 518 10 1,658 90
Statutory Advertising 67 00 20100
PAYE & NI 40 40 40 40
Bank Charges 478 26 669 48
(46,863 47) {132,536 45)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,474 41) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 557 18 557 18
{727 14) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 202 42 202 42
' {759 60) (759 60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,800 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(5,918 49) Employees NIL NIL
(22,755 90) Dept of Employment NIL NIL
(1,364 79) Santander NIL NIL
(158,666 94) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{1,250 00) Associate Loans NIL NIL
(33,000 00) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
48,569.33 35,581.36 41,314.87

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 2012 40

12 September 2014 13 46




Page 3 of 3

Vat Recelvable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

IPS SQL Ver 201210

6,460 95
45,784 83
(10,930 91)

41,314 87

A A N

v Lisa Jand Hogg

Joint Administrator

12 September 2014 13 46



Z¥ L1 v10Z Jaquaidag ZL FL-10-G1 uoisiap 1 jo y sfied
BS 12T 9L €0Z'L8 TG TT 08P L9l S SO €T TH SJNOY o)
00 0S¥ 00 549 o5 000 ooo 000 as b Buipes)
00 05¥ 00619 oS Q00 0og ona o5t Buippy), Jo} Busiunoday DML
99 LBE £8 £66'62 1T 99 ot 165t 0921 oF 9¢ SI08SY JO UORES||EdY
ZL 85 19 192 S} ES EE 0o £EE 0ce Q08T se|ug 1055y pue sseuisng Auadald 843y
¥9 9Z¢8 ol Z65'0L €428 Qe 5T A% [+:4]) org uonse|eD158Q DA3Y
Iy 992 £C ZBL'TL g 9¥ Sk FA5: 1 v [+1) ] suoneBnseAu|
59 852 £8 PS8 0L Fi: 0% 060} LE9L e 060} Mmelney pus uoneBnseau) JuNI
16 LEE 05 {5 | 55 ¥ 520 00z oo 14 podad ¥aao HONI
£8 $9Z 8 66F'E FAv} Ok} 166 oL} 08 o SJ0}[paI]
61 842 €E08L T oot 000 fia'] 0ol 0s ¢ SIOJPEID Ul SUDNEIUNUICD  ODYD
€08LZ [+2-1¥3 oEE LR 05t (4] o0 sune|) $101pa13 JIUD
S8 Sy #L 9857 Fr A 080 Fi:¥ 050 09 0¢ aopEy oypoeds ase)
L LBF posle s 0LSH 000 000 000 046t Buunsul pue Buunses Bukpmushl  §13d
bl 65E PEGTLE LE0L s3] LS 050 O¥ ¢ AvApue Xl ALMD
01 8re RIr L oy Qs o o]: ¥4 or o 050 seefoidwy WIHD
1742 £8 560'0Z 09 ¢6 [ 734 324 St ol €6 6L Buuueld pus ujwipy
vl ISE 00 054 gLz 0o0Q 000 v 080 MaIeAQ oiBeiens OSaY
FAY 1A 4 EEBGLS o8 E 000 I6E 0zZo £96 sousdwo) pue omEs  DSAY
8212 000ty 9 1682 EZ8 er 6l 000 1% edleusiuien 8lld voQv
8E LEE £8495¢€ Lok 00 ¥ £10 09 oz el Jysopeng  1QaY
| { WA 0056t} 1,554 000 000 ozl oce SMOIADY BSBD  WOOV
19202 00 80’9 £l 1L 1z oLo gk g [+ % Buuawsed voav
69 LO¥ 29992't 344 000 £80 0ot 052 uawwoddy  Jyay
{3) sjey Heis woddng 106ruRp JOMIAG sdi Y
Apunoy afieloay {3)isop oy SINOH (110 7 SJUDISIESY SIOENSIUIWDY w 1abeuey 40150010 UOpIUNZ WO JO UONBIYISSED

180d @pod paloid

yLOZ/B0CL oL £102/60/L2 wiold
paywiy UOLRIAAY MOYYSED - YLOHSYD

frewwing 3509 '8 dWi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy




GG LI v10g saquandag 2t PL-L0-GL UOISIaA L jo | abeg
¢ L0E 00018'VZ ZLVL raL aze 05 62 09 il &INOH (RIOL
00 0S¥ 00519 054 oo o 0o 051 Buipea ),
00 oSk 00549 05 000 ooo noo 5L Buipel) Joj Bununoooy JWHL
¥t 0EC 0§ €6E'Y ot ct DED 000 ogak 0zT S1085Y ;O UonESHRDY
00 OSE og oLz 080 000 ooo 0¥ 0 (U4 selag Jessy pue sseuisng Ausdold G943y
ir BZE 0SEBL Y 0L 2L oto [¢s]] OF Q1 00z uendeiiod igaa  HaIH
68 LI 05 09r's st Pt E1 4 oLz 0B E oLL suo)ieBpsanuy|
09 15 OO EOE Y 06 Lt fe]e] 0.2 0m|e ors MBIABY PUB uoneBNsSBAUl  IHN)
6 €50 05 511 852 SZ0 00 000 0ET woded vaad Hawi
99 0SZ 05 volL'L 039 ok aor 0Ll 0o SIOPD
00892 00 OE'L 00s 009 Wy 0oL 000 SIOIPEIY) Ui SLONEIUNWULIGDS  0DHD
0% 20T 05 baE 081 oLt 000 0L0 000 swig|) soUpeI) 104D
00 8¥C 00 880° 009 080 oL 06 0 oot s1auEW o4120dS eseD
00 005 00000 L we con 0o 000 oz Buunsu| puv Buunoeg Buinuep;  SI3Y
BE GEE 00 gy oel CEQ 000G %o 0s o 1vAPUBXE]L ALHD
ar 182 00 259 0LZ 050 of 1 oro 050 soadojdwy WIMD
pe bz 05 gez'L 1967 16 EL oz o oz oze Bupuue|d pue ujwpy
tEEET Qoo g0 [+.001] 0Lo oo oo eoueldwo?) pue AOIMEIS D8OV
(A3 13 0Q 082 stZ 184 010 060 0o ssusUsiliep Bl YOOV
86 00E 0SPeE L ogr 000 000 1,24 oo weng/siopenq 100y
00 SZv 0009E°} 174 e oo ozl 00z SMolAeY 852D HOOVY
FOoLZ 00 rIBE F4%:]8 91l 000 0e s ozl Buueiyse Yoy
00 00T 00 00 ol 000 000 oot 000 jueunuiaddy 4y Oy
{3) ayny #e15 Woddng 1aBeurpy J01U8G sdly
ApnoH ebeioay {3) 10D sl SINOY [B101 2 FIUR)EISEY sJojRnSIWLPY ¢ iobeuey 210120410 UO[IUNZ WIOAA JO UORBIJISSR|D

1S0d @8poD peloid
PLOZ/B0/ZL OL vLOZ/E0/LZ woid
PaLIT UOIYRIZIS02Y MOPYSED - VIOHSYD

Arewiwing 1s09 g swi] 6dIS Pa|iela@ - Anug awiy




Ca.sh‘flov.v Acceleration Limited - In Administration
Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recoverning non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be mvolved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/insolvency Practiioner £3580 - 500
Managers & Senicr Managers £260 — 400
Administrators and Senior Administrators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to tme We reserve the
rnight to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

All time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of creditors
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £10 per member and creditor per

year (or part year)
Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office £100 (£150 for London)

Storage of books and records £6 per box per month
Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of beoks and records £30 per hour

Companies House search fees £10 per search document
Land Registry On-Line search fees £10 per document
Decument Upload Centre charge £150

Registering of restnictions on property £150* per restriction *
Removal of a restrniction on a property £50* per restriction
Property Transfer Fees £250" per transfer
Issuing winding up petitions £1,000*

Issuing bankruptcy petitions £1,000*

Insolvency software fee £150 per year {or part year)

*These category 2 disbursements are in relation to profit cost only Any category 1
disbursement In respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposit fees, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting

These rates are applicable con all insolvency appointments from 1 February 2014 until further notice



